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Disclaimer
This presentation is not, and nothing in it should be construed as, an offer, invitation or recommendation in respect of shares issued by Sphera Franchise Group SA
("Sphera"), or an offer, invitation or recommendation to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy shares in Sphera.

Neither this presentation nor anything in it shall form the basis of any contract or commitment. This presentation is not intended to be relied upon as advice or
recommendation to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any investor.

All investors should consider this presentation in consultation with a professional advisor of their choosing when deciding if an investment is appropriate.

Sphera has prepared this presentation based on information available to it, including information derived from public sources that have not been independently
verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is provided in relation to the fairness, accuracy, correctness, completeness or reliability of the information,
opinions or conclusions expressed herein.

This presentation should not be considered a comprehensive representation of Sphera's business, financial performance or results.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements. These statements reflect Sphera’s current knowledge and its expectations and projections about future
events and may be identified by the context of such statements or words such as “anticipate,” “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “plan”, “project”, “target”,
“may”, “will”, “would”, “could” or “should” or similar terminology.

Sphera undertakes no obligation to update or revise these forward–looking statements to reflect events or circumstances that arise after the date made or to reflect
the occurrence of unanticipated events. Inevitably, some assumptions may not materialize, and un-anticipated events and circumstances may affect the ultimate
financial results. Projections are inherently subject to substantial and numerous uncertainties and to a wide variety of significant business, economic and competitive
risks.

Therefore, the final results achieved may vary significantly from the forecasts, and the variations may be material.
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Welcome to SFG’s H1 2021 Results Call 

Calin Ionescu 
CEO

Valentin Budes
CFO

Zuzanna Kurek
IR

Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited H1 2021 results are available for download on our website: www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on our website shortly.

For any questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s activity on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, please contact our IR 
team at: investor.relations@spheragroup.com. 
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Monica Eftimie
CMO
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H1 2021 Highlights
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SFG Performance in H1 2020
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Data in RON’000 H1-21 H1-20 Y/Y %
Restaurant sales 444,544 304,580 46.0%

Restaurant expenses 408,708 297,903 37.2%

Restaurant operating profit 35,835 6,677 436.7%

General & Admin expenses. net 25,420 24,447 4.0%

EBITDA 30,006 772 3,785.4%

Normalized EBITDA* 30,740 1,563 1,866.7%

Operating Profit/(Loss) 10,415 (17,771) 158.6%

Finance costs 3,534 2,902 21.8%

Finance income 42 88 -52.1%

Profit/(Loss) before tax 6,924 -20,585 133.6%

Income tax expense/(credit) 559 796 -29.8%

Specific Tax 1,179 978 20.6%

Profit/(Loss) for the period 5,185 (22,360) 123.2%

• Best Q2 in history for all store performance: After a long period of instability caused
by the novel coronavirus pandemic, Sphera Franchise Group closed Q2 2021 with record-
high results and the best second quarter in the company’s history, registering RON 233.1
million in consolidated sales on all three markets of activity, a surge of 119% compared to
the same period of last year.

• EBITDA surges in H1 2021 after challenging 12 months: Combined with a strong
first quarter of the year, Sphera Franchise Group closed H1 2021 with consolidated sales of
RON 444.5 million, a 46% increase compared with H1 2020, normalized EBITDA of RON
30.7 million (+1,867%) and a net profit of RON 5.2 million (+123%).

• Expenses growing slower than topline: In H1 2021, restaurant expenses grew at a
slower pace than the topline, reaching RON 408.7 million, a 37% increase compared to H1
2020. In H1 2021, food and material costs grew by 42%, payroll and employee benefits by
43%, rent by 16%, royalties by 48% advertising by 39%. Depreciation and amortization,
reaching RON 18 million, was in line with H1 2020.

• Aggregator fees continue to take fair share of other expenses: Other operating
expenses increased by 39%, reaching RON 64.4 million, driven by a 63% increase in third-
party expenses due to a spike in aggregators volume, resulting in a 148% cost increase
YOY, representing 58% of third-party expenses in H1 2021, a 20pp increase compared to a
share of 38% registered in H1 2020.

• G&A: G&A expenses grew only by 4% in H1 2021, mainly due to cost optimization
measures, while the share of G&A expenses in the consolidated sales decreased in the
analyzed period, reaching 6%, down 2pp from 8% registered in H1 2020.

• Profitable quarter: In the first six months of 2021, the restaurants of the Group
registered operating profit of RON 35.8 million, a 437% increase compared to H1 2020.

Results excl. IFRS16



SFG H1 2021 Performance
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SFG H1 2021 Performance breakdown

8 Per market Per brand

Contribution to H1 2021 turnover

88.8%

9.9% 1.3%

86.4%

8.7%

4.9%

Q2: 15%
Q3: 27.8%

Market evolution
• Sales in Romania grew 119% in Q2 2021 compared 

to Q2 2020, and consequently the Group registered 
best quarter since pandemic started and the best Q2 
in history. H1 2021 sales in Romania grew 46% 
compared to H1 2020.

• Following lifting of lockdown measures introduced in 
March 2021, sales in Italy grew 114% in Q2 2021, 
compared to Q2 2020. In H1 2021, sales grew 44%.

• Moldova registered the most dynamic increase, of 
180% in Q2 2021, compared to Q1 2021, 
consequently lifting H1 2021 result by 67% compared 
to H1 2020.

Brand evolution
• KFC grew sales 50% in H1 2021 compared to H1 

2020, led by 51% increase in sales on the Romanian 
market, 67% increase in Moldova and 44% increase 
it Italy.

• Pizza Hut increased sales 5% in H1 2021 vs. H1 
2020.

• Taco Bell sales grew 83% compared to H1 2020.
• KFC Romania and KFC Moldova closed H1 2021 

profitable, registering EBITDA of RON 38.4 million 
and RON 0.8 million, respectively, and net profit of 
RON 26.8 million and RON 0.5 million, respectively. 



Business updates from Q2 2021 & beyond

9



Facilities granted by the state, lease discounts
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• Technical unemployment: In H1 2021, the indemnities for technical unemployment were in total amount of  RON 2.47 million, 
out of which RON 1.27 million were facilities granted in Q1 2021 and RON 1.2 were granted in Q2 2021. 

• HORECA specific tax facility: At the end of 2020, the Romanian government adopted the payment exemption regarding specific 
income tax due in 2021 for HoReCa sector, for a period of 90 days (Q1), starting from 01.01.2021; on 25.03, the payment exemption 
was prolonged for another 90 days (Q2 2021). The Group posted specific income tax in amount of RON 1.2 million due for H1 2021, 
taking into consideration the total period of 180 days of exemption when calculating 2021 annual tax amount. The total impact of 
this measure on Sphera’s result was a saving of estimated RON 2.3 million for the year 2021. On June 24th, Emergency Ordinance 
59/2021 was published that stipulates that the payment of H1 specific tax is postponed to 25.12.2021.

• HORECA aid in Romania: On December 30th, 2020, Emergency Ordinance 224/30.12.2020 was published that stipulates that 
companies from HoReCa sector can apply for a state aid in the amount that represents 20% of the loss of turnover in 2020 
compared to 2019, capped at EUR 800,000 at Group level. The Group has applied for the aid and the application is currently under
analysis with the relevant authorities.

Facilities granted by the state

Lease

• RON 2.77 million discounts in H1: In Q2 2021, the Group continued lease renegotiations agreements whenever possible and 
consequently benefitted from rent discounts amounting to RON 1.52 million, out of which RON 0.9 were granted to ARS, 0.6 to 
USFN IT and 0.01 to USFN Moldova. Paired with RON 1.25 million in discounts obtained in Q1 2021, in H1 2021, the Group 
registered a saving in total amount of RON 2.77 million. 



Restaurant plan development
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• 161 restaurants operated: SFG operated 161 restaurants as of 30.06.2021, out of which 140 based in Romania, 19 in Italy and 
2 in Republic of Moldova. 

• 4 new openings in H1 2021: In H1 2021, SFG opened 2 new KFC stores in Romania, in Sfantu Gheorghe and in Braila, 1 new 
KFC store in Italy – the first Drive Thru location outside of Romania, in Lazio and 1 new Taco Bell store, in Palas Mall in Iasi.

Number of stores

Update to Pizza Hut agreement

• Closing negotiations with YUM!: On August 13th, 2021, Sphera informed the investors about the closing of negotiations 
between master franchisor YUM! and ARS regarding the development plan for Pizza Hut. The original restaurant rollout plan as 
agreed between YUM! and ARS, applicable for period 2017-2021, considered opening of 8 new restaurants in 2020 and 9 new 
restaurants in 2021 in Romania was revised.

• 10 new PH restaurants in the next 3 years: During the renegotiations, the parties have agreed on a minimum net new unit 
target (base tier) for the period 2021- 2023, which includes opening 3 new Pizza Hut restaurants in 2021, 3 new Pizza Hut 
restaurants in 2022, and 4 new Pizza Hut restaurants in 2023. All net new units shall be fast-casual delivery outlets, however out 
of the new restaurants, ARS will be permitted to open 1 express outlet in 2021, 1 express outlet in 2022, and no more than 2 
express outlets in 2023.

• Incentives: ARS will benefit of progressive financial incentives, depending on the number of net new restaurants being opened. 
In terms of the initial franchise fees for years 2019 and 2020 related to the previous development plan as well as accrued 
penalties for not meeting the minimum target for new Pizza Hut restaurants from 2019, the parties agreed to use these amounts
in entirety as a reinvestment credit, which will be deployed into development of the PH network in Romania.



Capital markets
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• RON 0.9021 dividend per share: On August 19th, 2021, the Ordinary General Shareholder Meeting of the Group approved 
the distribution of dividends in the total amount of RON 35 million, from the undistributed profit from 2019 and 2020. The 
gross dividend per share is RON 0.9021. The ex-date for dividend is September 16th, with payment date being set up for 
September 30th.  

Dividend

Market Making

• BRK Financial Group becomes SFG’s Market Maker: As of August 24th, 2021, BRK Financial Group acts as the Issuer
Market Maker for Sphera Franchise Group with the purpose of enhancing the liquidity of SFG shares.

• Specific parameters for SFG shares: The minimum volume corresponding to the firm bid-ask quotes is 4,500 shares, the
maximum spread between the bid and ask is 3%, and the maximum period for maintaining the bid and ask quotes during one
trading session is 90% of the trading session or if the symbol was suspended from trading, from the period in which was
traded during the trading session.

VEKTOR score
• 10/10: In March 2021, Sphera launched an updated version of its corporate website. Together with the relaunch of the 

website, Sphera requested an update to the VEKTOR Index assessment that is carried out by ARIR which measures the quality 
of communication of BVB issuers with investors. On April 19th, 2021, ARIR published an updated assessment and confirmed 
that Sphera scored 10/10, meaning it complies with the highest investor relations and corporate governance standards. The 
investors can access Sphera’s revised assessment from 2021 HERE. 

https://bvb.ro/Info/VEKTOR/SFG_20210419160100_SPHERA-FRANCHISE-GROUP-April-en.pdf


Sales & Marketing
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• In-store sales gained share compared to previous 2 quarters: 29% of all orders (RON 67.6 million) were delivered in Q2 
2021 by aggregators or using Sphera’s own delivery capacity, registering a 2pp decrease QOQ in favour of in-store sales.

• Expectation for in-door dining to grow in Q3 2021: Analysing last year’s performance, the share of delivery should 
decrease further in Q3 2021, and later increase back in Q4 2021 as the weather worsens, especially in the context of a threat of
a new wave of COVID-19 infections in the autumn.

Sales

Marketing

• Build sales through transactions: KFC concentrated its communication on product innovation for Q2, successfully launching a 
lower-priced format for its beloved Real Burger which drove both sales and share of burger occasion; value remained in focus with 
CEVA bundles at 5 lei and Wednesday 1+50% offer being communicated as a secondary campaign layer.

• Regain lost visits: Pizza Hut continued its value journey in Q2 by launching Special 5, five pizza recipes at a special price with the 
aim of increasing transactions through attracting new users and bringing back lapsed clients.

• Focus on brand trial: Taco Bell focused its communication in both existing and new stores on product innovation by launching a 
value format of the Crunchwrap, with the aim of creating differentiation while making core products affordable.

• Digitalize or die: Sphera continued the digital journey by making our brands easy to access and order, anywhere and any way, 
with focus on self-ordering kiosks, digital menu boards, e-commerce platform, click & collect mobile app, e-coupons, CRM strategy, 
aggregators presence, proximity e-targeted communication.



Brand performance
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KFC Romania
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All Store Performance

• In Q2 2021, the results of  KFC Romania skyrocketed 
as all store performance improved 115% YOY. The 
increase in vaccinations and the resulting thereof 
relaxation of COVID-19 prevention measures drove the 
performance in Q2 2021.

• Same-store performance of KFC Romania improved 
99.4% YOY, registering a solid recovery after difficult 
2020.

• 27% of all orders at KFC Romania were made for 
delivery in Q2 2021, a significant decrease in relative 
terms compared to 44% in Q2 2020.

2019

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 Q4’20

15.9%

-9.9%

-51.6%

-11.5%
-22.4%

Same Store Performance

2020

-17.1%

2019

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 2020
9.2%

-14.7%

-53.5%

-23.6% -27.2%

Q4’20

-17.3%

Q1’21

14.3%

Q1’21

6.9%

Q2’21

114.9%

Q2’21

99.4%
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KFC Italy

KFC Italy & KFC Republic of Moldova

Q1’20
Q2’20Q3’20 2020

11.4%

-48.1%

-11.7% -22.3%

All Store Performance

Same Store Performance

Q1’20 Q2’20Q3’20 2020

-29.5%

-64.5%

-27%
-43.1%

Q4’20

-33.5%

Q4’20

-52.7%

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 2020

All Store Performance

-14.4% -15.4% -23.4%
-62.1%

Q4’20

-5.3%

KFC Moldova

• Like-for-like performance in Italy in Q2 2021 surged 85% YOY, as the lockdown 
measures imposed at the end of Q1 started.

• New locations opened after 30.06.2020 helped improve performance even further, 
consequently all store performance improved 114.5% YOY.

• USFN Italy ended Q2 2021 with a negative EBITDA, net loss of RON 13.5 million. 
• 16% of orders in Q2 2021 were for delivery, 9pp decrease QOQ.

• Sales in the Republic of Moldova increased 179% in Q2 2021 
compared to Q2 2020, as sales for delivery continued to grow 2pp 
QOQ.

• USFN Moldova closed H1 2021 profitable, registering EBITDA of RON 
0.8 million and net profit of RON 0.5 million.

Q1’21
2.8%

-21.1%

Q1’21

Q1’21

18.9%

Q2’21

179.3%

114.5%

Q2’21

85%

Q2’21
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Pizza Hut

2019

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 Q4’20

-15.8%

-51.5% -48.1%

Q1’20
Q2’20 Q3’20Q4’20

46%

-55.9%

-3.0% -9.5%

All Store Performance

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 Q4’20

-10.3%
-64.4%

-24.1%

Same Store Performance

-55.8%

Pizza Hut & Taco Bell

2020

-9.2%

2020

-22.9%-30.4%

• After difficult period, in Q2 2021 Pizza Hut registered a 108% YoY increase 
in all store performance, despite a lower number of stores compared to the  
same period of last year.

• Despite the loss registered in the period, Pizza Hut managed to control the 
expenses in the period, primarily thanks to the decision of the Group to 
close selected non-performing Pizza Hut locations, starting with Q3 2020.

• 53% of all orders were made for delivery in Q2 2021, a QOQ decline of 4%. 
Nonetheless, the share of sales for delivery was highest for Pizza Hut out of 
the whole group.

2020

All Store Performance

Taco Bell

• Taco Bell’s same store performance in Q2 2021 registered a 
188% increase YOY the largest surge out of all the brands in the 
group. The all-store performance reached 245% increase.

• Taco Bell closed H1 2021 with restaurant operating profit of RON 
0.4 million, but the G&A expenses and finance costs dragged the 
bottom line to a loss of RON 1.7 million.

• 42% of all orders in Q1 2021 were for delivery, a 2pp QOQ 
decline.

7.3%

-68.8%

Q1’21

-32.6%

Q1’21

13.1%
Q1’21

6%

Q2’21

108.4%

Q2’21

245.4%

188%

Q2’21



Q&A session
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Annex: Key H1 2021 financials 
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Summary of H1 2021 Consolidated FS

20 Results excl. IFRS16



Summary of H1 2021 Consolidated FS
(with and without IFRS 16 impact)
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Breakdown of H1 2021 results by entity

22 Results excl. IFRS16



Overview of the H1 2021 G&A expenses
(with and without IFRS 16 impact)
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Thank you for joining!
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Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited H1 2021 results are available for download our website: www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on our website shortly.

For any questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s activity on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, please contact our IR 
team at: investor.relations@spheragroup.com. 

http://www.spheragroup.com/
mailto:investor.relations@spheragroup.com

